Bulletin 108, Considering Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year
Financials, the Bank concluded that the error was not material to any prior periods, the current period or the trend in
earnings from a quantitative and qualitative perspective. However, correcting the cumulative effect of the error in the
current period would have resulted in a material misstatement in the current period. Accordingly, management revised the
prior period financial statements, related disclosures, and supplemental information presented in this filing to correct the
misstatement. We will also revise previously reported financial information for these immaterial errors in our future filings,
as applicable. The Company’s previously issued financial statements and related disclosures were not amended and can
still be relied upon.

The following table highlights the primary changes to prior period financial statements presented in this Form 10-K caused
by the correction of the misstated interest expense:

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)   As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Revised Consolidated Statements of Condition as of December 31,
2023

Other liabilities  $  1,277  $  96  $  1,373
Retained earnings   53,045   (96)   52,949
Total shareholders' equity   84,655   (96)   84,559

Revised Consolidated Statements of Income for the Year Ended
December 31, 2023

Interest expense - Deposits  $  1,541  $  96  $  1,637
Total interest expense   1,860   96   1,956
Net interest income   7,801   (96)   7,705
Income tax expense (benefit)   81   (20)   61
Net income (loss)   602   (76)   526
Earnings (loss) per share - basic   0.14   (0.02)   0.12

Revised Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders'
Equity

Retained earnings, as of December 31, 2022  $  52,778  $  (20) $  52,758

Revised Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Year Ended
December 31, 2023

Increase (decrease) in other liabilities  $  460  $  76  $  536

63

Management performed a review of all similar contracts with deposit customers and verified that the error was isolated to
this unique deposit account. Management and the Audit Committee also assessed the error’s impact on internal controls
over financial reporting and did not identify any material weaknesses.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Accounting Standards Adopted in 2024

None to report.

Accounting Standards Updates Issued, but Not Adopted

ASU No. 2023-09. In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to
Income Tax Disclosures. The amendments in this ASU add specific requirements for income tax disclosures to improve